Form PTO-1595	
(Rev. 03/01)	ORM COVER SHEET  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab Settings	VITS ONLY
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark	s: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Griffais, Rémy	Name: Genset SA
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	
⊠ Assignment ☐ Merger	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Street Address: 24 rue Royale
Other	
Execution Date:March 31, 1999	City: Paris State: France Zip: 75008
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes  No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	1 es S 40
	ation, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/201,228	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers	 attached?
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: <u>Frank C. Eisens</u> chenk, Ph.D.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Enclosed
Internal Address: Saliwanchik, Lloyd & Saliwanchik	`
A Professional Association	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 2421 N.W. 41 <sup>st</sup> Street, Suite A-1	
	19-0065
City: Gainesville State: FL Zip: 32606	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing int	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a
$\mathcal{L}_{\alpha}$	16 mil
Frank C. Eisenschenk, Ph.D.  Name of Person Signing  Signa	November 20, 2001  Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and d	24.10

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

## ASSIGNMENT

JOINT

WHEREAS, WE, Remy Griffais, Susan K. Hoiseth, Robert J. Zagursky, Benjamin J. Metcalf, Joel A. Peek, Banumathi Sankaran, and Leah D. Fletcher, ASSIGNORS, residing at 51 Boulevard Romain, Rolland 92120, Momtrouge, France; 3 Vineyard Hill, Fairport, N.Y. 14450; 569 Fox Hunt Drive, Victor, N.Y. 14564; 15 Rensselaer Drive, Rochester, N.Y. 14618; 156 Railroad Mills Road, Pittsford, N.Y. 14534; 62 Pennicott Circle, Penfield, N.Y. 14526; and 25 Elm Street, Genesco, N.Y. 14454, U.S.A., respectively, are the inventors of the invention in CHLAMYDIA TRACHOMATIS GENOMIC SEQUENCE AND POLYPEPTIDES, FRAGMENTS THEREOF AND USES THEREOF, IN PARTICULAR FOR THE DIAGNOSIS, PREVENTION AND TREATMENT OF INFECTION for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

M which is identified by Pennie & Edmonds LLP docket no. 9710-004-999

which was filed on November 30, 1998, Serial No. 09/201,228 (the undersigned hereby authorize and request the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the execution date and/or filing date and serial number of said application when officially known); and

WHEREAS, Genset SA, 24 Rue Royale, 75008 Paris, France, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its united States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors certificates and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Wasignatures.	e hereunto set our ha	and seals the	day and year set	opposite our recognition
Date 03/31 . 1999	Remy Griffais	9	riff	Y.S
State of )	Tomy Offices	-American Contract of the Cont		L.G.
County of SS.:			′ /	
On thisday of aforesaid, personally appeared <u>Remy Griffais</u> sealed the foregoing instrument, and he ackn	, 1999, bef to me known and k owledged the same to	ore me, a Notary nown to me to be to be his free act as	Public in and for the person of that r ad deed.	the State and County name, who signed and
Date, 1999				
				L.S., Notary Public.
	Not	M" Hewe' Pome taire à Parie matériellement	nery	

Ja signature de Mondau Remy GRIFFAIS

Apposée sur le présent document

REEL: 12176 FRAME: 0566

Date	4.		
	, 1:	999	T
		Susan K. Hoiseth	L
State of	)		
County of	SS.:		
On this	day of	1004 1 -	
aforesaid, personal and sealed the fore	lly appeared Susan K going instrument, an	, 1999, before me, a Notary Public in : Hoiseth, to me known and known to me to be the period he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed	and for the State and Coun- son of that name, who signed.
	19 ـ		
		999	L.S Notary Publi
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Date	, 19	99	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, 13	99 Robert J. Zagursky	L.S
State of )		·	
County of	) SS.:		
•	,		
On this	day of	7. Jagursky, to me known and known to me to be the pers	nd for the State and Counts
and sealed the foreg	oing instrument, and	<u>Zagursky</u> , to me known and known to me to be the pers he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.	on of that name, who signed
	Notary Public	99	L.S.,
			Notary Public.
<b>3-4-</b>			
Pate	, 199	9 Benjamin J. Metcalf	L.S.
tate of		Benjanim 1. Metcan	
tate of ) County of	) SS.:		
On thisd foresaid, personally id sealed the forego	lay ofappeared Benjamin )	, 1999, before me, a Notary Public in and Metcalf, to me known and known to me to be the person as Arrowledged the country to the to be the person be acknowledged the country to the second to the se	i for the State and County n of that name, who signed
On thisd foresaid, personally nd sealed the forego ate	lay of	, 1999, before me, a Notary Public in and Metcalf, to me known and known to me to be the persone acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.	L.S
On this d foresaid, personally nd sealed the forego ate	lay of	o · ···· - — - vo bo the tree act and deed.	
ate	Notary Public	o · ···· - — - vo bo the tree act and deed.	L.S.,
ateate	lay of	o · ···· - — - vo bo the tree act and deed.	L.S
ateate of )	, 1999 Notary Public , 1999	)	L.S., Notary Public
ate	Notary Public	)	L.S., Notary Public
ateate of )	, 1999 Notary Public , 1999 } SS.:	Joel A. Peek	L.S., Notary Public L.S.
oate	, 1999 Notary Public , 1999  SS.:	Joel A. Peek  1999, before me, a Notary Public in and	L.S., Notary Public L.S.
ateateate of )  ounty of  On this da  oresaid, personally a aled the foregoing in	Notary Public  Notary Public  , 1999  SS.:  y of  pppeared Joel A. Peel astrument, and he acl	Joel A. Peek  Joel A. Peek  1999, before me, a Notary Public in and known to me to be the person of the chowledged the same to be his free act and deed.	L.S., Notary Public  L.S.  L.S.  for the State and County at name, who signed and
ateateate of )  ounty of  On this da  oresaid, personally a aled the foregoing in	, 1999 Notary Public , 1999 , SS.: sy of, sy of	Joel A. Peek  1999, before me, a Notary Public in and	L.S., Notary Public  L.S.  L.S.  for the State and County at name, who signed and
ateateate of) ounty of da oresaid, personally a aled the foregoing in	Notary Public  Notary Public  , 1999  SS.:  y of  pppeared Joel A. Peel astrument, and he acl	Joel A. Peek  Joel A. Peek  1999, before me, a Notary Public in and known to me to be the person of the chowledged the same to be his free act and deed.	L.S., Notary Public  L.S.  L.S.  for the State and County at name, who signed and
ateateate of ) ounty of On this da oresaid, personally a aled the foregoing in	Notary Public  Notary Public  1999  SS.:  y of	Joel A. Peek  Joel A. Peek  1999, before me, a Notary Public in and known to me to be the person of the chowledged the same to be his free act and deed.	L.S., Notary Public  L.S.  L.S.  for the State and County at name, who signed and
ateate	Notary Public  Notary Public  , 1999  SS.:  y of  pppeared Joel A. Peel astrument, and he acl	Joel A. Peek	L.S., Notary Public  L.S.  L.S.  for the State and County at name, who signed and
ateate	Notary Public  Notary Public  1999  SS.:  Sy of	Joel A. Peek  Joel A. Peek  1999, before me, a Notary Public in and known to me to be the person of the chowledged the same to be his free act and deed.	L.S.,  Notary Public  L.S.  for the State and County at name, who signed and  L.S.,  Notary Public
ateate	Notary Public  Notary Public  1999  SS.:  y of	Joel A. Peek	L.S.,  Notary Public  L.S.  for the State and County at name, who signed and  L.S.,  Notary Public
ateate of ) ounty of On this da oresaid, personally a aled the foregoing in tte te of ) unty of	Notary Public  Notary Public  1999  SS.:  y of  uppeared Joel A. Peel strument, and he acl  1999  Notary Public  1999  SS.:	Joel A. Peek	L.S.,  Notary Public  L.S.  for the State and County at name, who signed and  L.S.,  Notary Public  L.S.
ateate of )  ounty of  On this da  oresaid, personally a  aled the foregoing in  tte  te of )  unty of  On this day  resaid, personally an	Notary Public  Notary Public  1999  SS.:  Sy of	Joel A. Peek  1999, before me, a Notary Public in and k, to me known and known to me to be the person of the characteristic of the same to be his free act and deed.  Banumathi Sankaran  1999, before me, a Notary Public in and for the same to be his free act and deed.	I. S., Notary Public  L.S.  for the State and County at name, who signed and  L.S., Notary Public  L.S.
ateate of )  ounty of  On this da  oresaid, personally a  aled the foregoing in  tte  te of )  unty of  On this day  resaid, personally an	Notary Public  Notary Public  1999  SS.:  Sy of	Joel A. Peek	L.S.,  Notary Public  L.S.  for the State and County at name, who signed and  L.S.,  Notary Public  L.S.

NOV-20-2001	TUE 04:51 F	M SALIWANCH	IK,LLOYD&SALIWA	FAX NO.	352 3	72 5800	P. 05
Date	·	, 1999			,	1	
State of	)		Leah D. Fletcher		<u>-</u>	· .	r.s.
County of	}	SS.:					
On aforesaid, pe and sealed th	this day of _ rsonally appear te foregoing ins	ed <u>Leah D. Flett</u> trument, and he	, 1999, before, to me known and acknowledged the san	ore me, a Not I known to m ne to be his fr	ary Puble to be the	ic in and for the person of that	ie State and County it name, who signed
Date		, 1999 ary Public	<del></del>	·	· · · · · ·		L.S., Notary Public.

**RECORDED: 11/20/2001** 

PATENT REEL: 12176 FRAME: 0568